

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**COMTEMPT PETITION NO.483 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8686 OF 2009**

Waheed Akhtar Ansari	.. Petitioner
V/s.	
Smt. Fatima R. Zakeria & Ors.	.. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2130 OF 2016**

Khairul Islam Higher Education Society Ltd. & Anr.	.. Petitioner
V/s.	
Waheed Akhtar Ansari & Ors.	.. Respondents

.....

Mr. W.A. Ansari, Advocate for the Petitioner in C.P. 483 of 2015
and for Respondent No.1 in W.P. 2130 of 2016.
Mr. Ajit S. Karwande, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in C.P.483 of
2015.

.....

**CORAM : SHANTANU S. KEMKAR AND
PRAKASH D. NAIK, JJ.**

DATED : DECEMBER 1, 2016.

P.C. :

Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 in C.P.
483 of 2015 submits that as the petitioner did not join the
services and therefore he could not be reinstated. However,
learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in C.P. 483 of 2015

dispute this position. Be that as it may be as stated by the learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2, even now if the petitioner come and join the institution, the respondents will allow him to join. In view of the aforesaid statement, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner would join tomorrow 2nd December, 2016 to the institution. Let the petitioner to join the said Educational Institution on 2nd December, 2016 at 11.00 a.m. In case petitioner present himself for joining, the respondents shall allow him to join the services. All contentions are left open.

2 List both these petitions on Board on 27th January, 2017.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)

(SHANTANU S. KEMKAR, J.)