

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 483 OF 2015

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.62 OF 2015

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 483 OF 2015

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.93 OF 2015

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 483 OF 2015

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2130 OF 2016

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.35 OF 2021

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2130 OF 2016

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1645 OF 2017

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2130 OF 2016

Waheed Akhtar Ansari

...Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Fatima R. Zakaria and ors.

...Respondents

Mr. A. A. Maniyar, for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. B. Shenoy i/by Mr. A. S. Karwande, for the Respondent No.2.

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Addl. GP with Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP,
for the State in CP No.483 of 2015 with CAN No.62 of 2015

and CAN No. 93 of 2018.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. GP with Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP, for the State in WP No.2130 of 2015 with CAW No.35 of 2021 and CAW No. 1645 of 2017.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 1ST APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 6th May, 2026. Mr. S. B. Shenoy, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 2. Mr. N. C. Walimbe, learned Addl. GP waives notice on behalf of the State.
2. Both of them have prayed for sometime to seek instructions.
3. List again on 6th May, 2026.
4. In the meanwhile, copy of the Contempt Petition be furnished to the Registry for issuing court notice to the remaining Respondents.
5. At the request of Mr. A. A. Maniyar, learned counsel for the Applicants, Civil Applications (in Contempt Petition) Nos.62 of 2015 and 93 of 2018 are permitted to be withdrawn.
6. Civil Applications (in Contempt Petition) Nos.62 of 2015 and 93 of 2018 stand disposed of accordingly.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)